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Justice Karla M Gay delivered the Opinion of the Court.

C A Seyferth (Seyferth) appeals from orders of the Thirteenth
Judicial District Court, Yellowtone County, denying his petition
for reinstatenent of his driving privileges and denying his notion
to set aside that denial and reopen the proceedings. W affirm

W restate the issues on appeal as follows:

L Did the District Court violate Seyferth's right to due
process of law by issuing its order denying his petition for
reinstatenent of his driving privileges, wthout notice, nearly one
year after the hearing on the petition was recessed?

2. 1Is the District Court's finding that the arresting officer
had reasonable grounds to believe that Seyferth was driving under
the influence of alcohol clearly erroneous?

3. Did the field sobriety tests violate Seyferth's right to
be free from unreasonable searches and seizures and his right to
privacy?

Seyferth attended a Christmas party at Jakes, a restaurant and
bar in Billings, Mntana, on the evening of Decenmber 17, 1993.
Upon |eaving Jakes, Seyferth noticed three police cars stopped
nearby with their red and blue lights flashing. A traffic stop was
in progress at that location, and Oficers Keavin Unruh (Unruh} and
Ladd Paul son (Paul son) were assisting a third unidentified officer.
After Seyferth drove by the officers, Unruh followed him for
several blocks and then pulled himover. Paulson assisted Unruh in

the stop.



Unruh asked Seyferth for the usual driving-related docunents
and told Seyferth that his vehicle's headlights were not on. Unr uh
noticed that Seyferth snelled of alcohol and that his speech was
slurred. After admnistering field sobriety tests, Unruh arrested
Seyferth for driving under the influence of alcohol (DUi}, in
violation of § 61-8-401, MCA, and took him to the detention
facility in Billings. At the detention facility, Unruh advised
Seyferth of the inplied consent statute and asked himto submt to
a breathalyzer test to determne his bl ood-al cohol content.
Seyferth replied that he wanted an attorney and declined to take
the test. As a result of Seyferth's refusal to submt to the test,
Unruh seized Seyferth's driver's I|icense. The State of Montana,
Departnment of Justice, Mtor Vehicle Dvision (State) subsequently
sent Seyferth a letter informng him that his driving privileges
were revoked for one year pursuant to § 61-8-402(5), MCA, and that
he could petition for reinstatenent.

Seyferth petitioned the District Court for reinstatenent of
his driving privileges and the court reinstated his privileges
during the pendency of the proceedings on his petition. At the
hearing on his petition in June of 1994, Seyferth noved for a
continuance to allow himtime to subpoena a witness he had |ocated
t he night before the hearing and who had agreed to appear and
testify. According to Seyferth, the wtness would contradict the
officers’ testinmony with regard to whether his vehicle's headlights
were on. The State objected on the basis that the proceedings had

been initiated in Decenber of 1993, and Seyferth had already



obtai ned several continuances to prepare for the hearing. The
District Court noted that Seyferth could have contacted this
all eged wtness nuch earlier and denied the notion to continue.

Seyferth, Unruh and Paulson testified at the hearing and the
State played the videotaped interview of Seyferth at the detention
facility during which he declined to submt to the breathalyzer
test. At the conclusion of the hearing, the District Court
recessed the proceedings; Seyferth was to locate, and presumably
subpoena, the alleged wtness who would testify that his vehicle's
headlights were on and the State was to aid Seyferth in attenpting
to determne the identity of the third officer at the traffic stop
Seyferth passed before being stopped by Unruh. The court stated
that the parties were to report back within two weeks regarding the
status of the additional wtnesses and "whether we need to
reconvene or whether it will be submtted on the evidence that
we' ve taken so far."

Nearly a year passed, and neither Seyferth nor the State
contacted the District Court. The District Court deened the matter
submtted and denied Seyferth's petition in WMy of 1995
Thereafter, Seyferth noved the court to set aside its order denying
his petition and reopen the proceedings. The District Court
concluded that there was no good cause to reopen the proceedings
and denied Seyferth's notion. Seyferth appeals.

1 Did the District Court violate Seyferth's right to

due process of law by issuing its order denying his

petition for reinstatement of his driving privileges,

wi thout notice, nearly one year after the hearing on the
petition was recessed?



Once a driver's license has been issued, the |icensee has an
Important interest in retaining it; therefore, a |icense cannot be
suspended or revoked without the procedural due process guaranteed
by the Fourteenth Amendnent. See State ex rel. Majerus wv. Carter
(1984), 214 Mont. 272, 276, 693 P.2d 501, 503 (quoting Bell w.
Burson {1971), 402 U S. 535 91 S .. 1586, 29 L.Ed.2d 90). The
United States Supreme Court has stated that, in order to satisfy
due process requirements in this context, states mnust afford notice
and an opportunity for a hearing. See Relll, 402 U. S. at 542
(citations omtted). A hearing subsequent to revocation or
suspension of a driver's license satisfies due process requirenents
so long as the procedures used prior to revocation or suspension
provide a reasonably reliable basis for concluding that facts
justify deprivation of a driver's property interest in his or her
[icense. See Mackey v. Montrym{1g7s), 443 U.S. 1, 13, 99 S. C.
2612, 2618, 61 L.Ed.2d 321, 331

Seyferth does not challenge Mntana's statutory procedures for
revoking or suspending a person's driver's |icense. He argues
that, under the facts of this case, he was entitled to notice prior
to the District Court's issuance of an order denying his petition
for reinstatenent of his driving privileges nearly one year after
his hearing was recessed. Seyferth relies on Menphis Light, Gas &
Water Div. v. Craft {1977), 436 U S. 1, 98 S. Ct. 1554, 56 L.Ed.24d
30, in support of his argument that the court's failure to provide

such notice here violated his due process rights.



In Menphis Light, WIlie and Mary Craft (the crafts) were

receiving two utility bills from their nunicipal utility provider

instead of one. Menphis Light, 436 U S at 4. They paid the

undi sputed portion of the bills and repeatedly attenpted to resolve
the double billing problem with their wutility provider, Menphis
Light, Gas and Water (MLG&W); they received neither a satisfactory
expl anation for the double billing nor suggestions for further

recourse within mMLesw. Menphis Light, 436 U. S. at 5. The Crafts'

utility service was term nated nunmerous tinmes due to nonpaynent and
the Crafts and other custoners filed suit contending that they had
a property interest in their utility service while disputed bills
remai ned unpaid and, therefore, were entitled to due process prior

t 0 termination of Service. Memphis Light, 436 U S. at 5.

The United States Supreme court reviewed Tennessee |aw
governing utilities and concluded that, since utility providers
could termnate service only n"for cause," the Crafts had a
sufficient property interest to inplicate Fourteenth Amendnent due

process rights. Menphis Light, 436 U.S. at 11-12. The Suprene

Court reiterated the fundanmental requirenments of due process that
notice be given to interested parties of the pendency of an action
and that the parties be provided an opportunity to present

obj ecti ons. Menphis Lisht, 436 US at 13 (citation omtted).

"The purpose of notice under the Due Process Clause is to apprise
the affected individual of, and permt adequate preparation for, an

i npending " hearing.'" Menphis Light, 436 U. S. at 14 (citation

omtted). In review ng MLG&W's "pay or be termnated" notice, the



Suprenme Court held that MLG&wWw violated the Crafts' due process
ri ghts because it did not provide themw th "notice reasonably
calculated to apprise [them] of the availability of an
admnistrative procedure to consider their conplaint of erroneous

billing. .t Menphis Lisht, 436 U S at 22.

Here, the State informed Seyferth by letter that his driving
privileges were revoked for one year and that he had thirty days to
petition for reinstatenent in the District Court. Unli ke the

Crafts in Menphis Light, Seyferth was provided with notice which

apprised him of, and permtted adequate preparation for, a
proceeding to challenge the revocation and seek reinstatenment of

his driving privileges. See Menphis Light, 436 U S. at 14. Thus,

the State's letter to Seyferth net the only notice requirenent set

forth by the Supreme Court in Menphis Light and the case provides

no support for Seyferth's argunent.

Seyferth's petition was originally scheduled for hearing on
February 25, 1994, The District Court granted Seyferth three
continuances and the petition finally was heard on June 22, 1994,
At the hearing, Seyferth nmoved for another continuance; the court
denied the notion. At the conclusion of the hearing, however, the
court gave Seyferth an additional two weeks to procure w tnesses.

Upon recessing the hearing, the District Court expressly
directed the attorneys for Seyferth and the State to report back to
it within tw weeks regarding "whether we need to reconvene or
whether it wll be submtted on the evidence that we've taken so

far." Neither Seyferth nor the State reported back to the court



within the two-week period and, indeed, the District Court waited
nearly a year before issuing its order. Seyferth cites to no
authority, and we have found none, under which a party who has had
a hearing and been directed to inform the court within tw weeks
whet her reconvening the hearing i s necessary, but who fails to
contact the court at all, is entitled to further notice prior to
court action.

The record indicates that Seyferth had anple opportunity to
present his case. Hs failure to do so does not entitle himto yet
nore notice and yet another opportunity; nor does it translate into
a due process violation by the District Court. Under these facts,
we hold that the District Court did not violate Seyferth's due
process rights when it issued its order denying his petition for
reinstatement of his driving privileges, wthout notice, nearly one
year after the hearing on the petition was recessed.

2. Is the District Court's finding that Unruh had

reasonable grounds to believe that Seyferth was driving

under the influence of alcohol clearly erroneous?

The District court ‘s review of Seyferth's petition for
reinstatement of his driving privileges was statutorily limted to
three issues: (1) whether Unruh had reasonable grounds to believe
that Seyferth had been driving or was in actual physical control of
a vehicle upon ways of this state open to the public while under
the influence of alcohol, drugs or a conbination of the two; (2)
whet her Seyferth was placed under arrest; and (3) whether Seyferth
refused to submit to a blood, breath or urine test, as required by

§ 61-8-402, MCA See § 61-8-403{4), MCA In denying Seyferth's



petition, the District Court found that Unruh had reasonable
grounds to believe Seyferth was driving under the influence of

al cohol, that Seyferth was arrested and that he refused to submt

to the breathalyzer test. Seyferth challenges the "reasonable
grounds” finding. We review the District Court's finding to
determine whether it is clearly erroneous. ee Anderson v. State

(Mont. 19%9%6), 912 p.24 212, 214, 53 sSt.Rep. 125, 126.

A finding of "reasonable grounds" to make an investigative
stop, as required by § 61-8-403(4) (a) (i), MCA is the equivalent of
a finding of "particularized suspicion" to make an investigative

stop under § 46-5-401, MCA Anderson, 912 p.2d at 214 (citation

omtted). Section 46-5-401, MCA, provides:

In order to obtain or verify an account of the person's
presence or conduct or to determ ne whether to arrest the
person, a peace officer may stop any person or vehicle
that is observed in circumstances that create a
particul ari zed suspicion that the person or occupant of
the vehicle has commtted, is commtting, or is about to
commt an offense.

(Enphasi s added.) Because the statute requires sone objective
mani festation that a person is engaged in crimnal activity before
a stop can be nade, we adopted a two-part test to determ ne whether

an officer had sufficient cause to stop a person. Anderson, 912

P.2d at 214 (citing State v. Copher (1981}, 193 Mnt. 189, 631 p.2d
293). First, the State nust show objective data from which an
experienced officer can make certain inferences. Second, the State
must denonstrate a resulting suspicion that the occupant of a
certain vehicle is or has been engaged in wongdoing or was a

witness to crimnal activity. Anderson, 912 p.2d at 214. \Whether



a particularized suspicion exists is a question of fact which

depends on the totality of the circunstances. Anderson, 912 p.2d4

at 214 (citing State v. Reynolds (1985), 272 Mnt. 46, 50, 899 P.2d
540, 542-43).

Here, both Unruh and Paul son testified that, at approximtely
11:30p.m, Seyferth was driving his vehicle without the headlights
on; they attenpted to get his attention by shining and flashing
their flashlights at him as he drove by them Unruh testified
that, despite their efforts, Seyferth drove by and |ooked at them
W th "unseeing" eyes "as if he didn't realize what we were doing."
On these bases, Unruh suspected that Seyferth was driving under the
influence and imediately followed him Unruh testified that
Seyferth stopped abruptly, almost running a red light, then turned
a corner to pull over and ran over the curb prior to stopping.

Unruh testified to the extensive and continuing training he
has had for detecting when a person is driving under the influence
of al cohol or drugs. Moreover, he has made "several hundred" DU
arrests and assisted in "hundreds" of others. According to Unruh,
driving without headlights after dark is one sign indicating that
a person is driving under the influence. Erratic driving, such as
nearly running a red light, stopping abruptly and driving over a
curb, is another sign that a person may be driving under the
i nfl uence.

Unruh is an experienced officer who has participated in
hundreds of DU arrests. He observed Seyferth driving a vehicle

~after dark wthout its headlights on, noted "unseeing" eyes and

10



observed erratic driving. Paul son's testinony corroborated the
exi stence of objective data from which Unruh could infer that
Seyferth was driving under the influence. W conclude that, under
the totality of the circunstances, the evidence of record is
sufficient to support a particularized suspicion that Seyferth was
driving under the influence of alcohol.

Seyferth relies on his own testinony that his vehicle's
headl i ghts were on to support his contention that a particularized

suspicion did not exist justifying Unruh's stop. Qur standard of

review, however, is not whether evidence supports a finding
different from that nade by the district court. Qur standard is
whether the court's finding is clearly erroneous. Anderson, 912
p.2d4 at 214. Where, as here, a district court is the trier of
fact, it is within the province of the district court to determne
witness credibility and the weight to be given evidence. See

Keebler v. Harding (19g1), 247 Mont. 518, 523, 807 p.2d 1354, 1357
(citing Matter of Estate of Murnion (19841, 212 Mnt. 107, 113, 686
P.2d 893, 896). The District Court apparently found the officers’
testimony nore credible than Seyferth's in this case and afforded
that testinony nore weight. W will not substitute our judgnent

for that of the District Court. See Keebler, 807 ».2d at 1358.

Seyferth also relies on Reynolds in support of his argunent
that Unruh did not have a particularized suspicion justifying the
st op. Reynolds, however, is factually distinguishable.

In Reynolds, a deputy sheriff observed the defendant driving

down a dead-end street "'bordering on traveling too fast' for the

11



conditions." Revnolds, 899 p.2d at 542. The deputy drove to where
he thought the defendant would end up, eventually neeting the
defendant at an intersection where the defendant had the right-of-
way. The defendant waited approximtely seven to ten seconds
before proceeding through the intersection. Reynolds, 899 p.2d at
542. Immediately thereafter, the deputy pulled the defendant over.
Reynol ds, 899 p.2d at 542.

W noted on appeal that the deputy testified only that the
def endant had been driving "'bordering on traveling too fast."'
After the initial "possible" traffic violation, the deputy did not
observe any erratic driving or traffic violations. Revnol ds, 899
P.2d at 543. On the record before us, we determ ned that the
defendant did not exhibit patterns consistent with a person driving
under the influence of alcohol. W ultimately concluded that,
based on the totality of the circumstances, the possible traffic
violation on a stand-alone basis was not sufficient to support a
particul arized suspicion that the defendant had been engaged in
crimnal conduct. Revnol ds, 899 p.2d at 543.

Here, Unruh and Paulson initially observed that Seyferth was
driving his vehicle wthout the headlights on after dark in
violation of § 61-g-201, MCA Seyferth did not respond to the
officers' attenpt to alert himto that fact by shining and flashing
their flashlights at him Thereafter, Unruh followed Seyferth and
observed his erratic driving in nearly running a red |ight,

stopping abruptly and driving up on the curb while pulling over.

12



Thus, in this case an actual traffic violation and other objective
data existed which supports a particularized suspicion.

Havi ng det er m ned that, under the totality of the
circunstances, the evidence of record is sufficient to support a
particul arized suspicion, we hold that the District Court's finding
t hat Unruh had reasonable grounds to believe that Seyferth was
driving under the influence of alcohol is supported by substantial
credible evidence and not otherwi se clearly erroneous.

3. Dd the field sobriety tests violate Seyferth's right

to be free from unreasonable searches and seizures and

his right to privacy?

On appeal, Seyferth raises nunerous constitutional issues
relating to the field sobriety tests, including that the tests
violated his right to be free from unreasonabl e searches and
seizures, guaranteed by both the Fourth Anmendnent to the United
States Constitution and Article Il, Section 11 of the Montana
Constitution, and his right to privacy, guaranteed by Article II,
Section 10 of the Mntana Constitution. Seyferth did not raise
these issues regarding the field sobriety tests in the District
court.

Seyferth concedes the well-settled principle that we wll not
address issues raised for the first time on appeal. See |nsured
Titles, Inc. v. MDonald (Mnt. 19%6), 911 p.2d 209, 213, 53
St.Rep. 61, 64 (citation omtted). He argues, however, that we
should invoke our discretionary power of comon law plain error

review because these issues affect his substantial rights.

13



W recently clarified the conmon law plain error rule in State
v. Finley (Mont. 1996), 915 P.2d 208, 53 St.Rep. 316. The power of

plain error review

Is inherent in the appellate process itself. Appel | ate
courts have the inherent duty to interpret t he

constitution and to protect individual rights set forth

in the constitution and necessarily have the correlative

authority to invoke the plain error doctrine in order to

carry out those duties.
Finley, 915 P.2d at 213 (citations omtted). W held that we would
review claimed errors that inplicate a crimnal defendant's,
fundamental constitutional rights under the plain error rule only
sparingly and only where failing to do so mght result in a
mani fest mscarriage of justice, |eave the question of the
fundanental fairness of the proceedings unsettled, or conpronse
the integrity of the judicial process. Finley, 915 p.24 at 215.

We conclude that refusing to review Seyferth's challenges to
the field sobriety tests in this civil reinstatenment proceeding
will not result in a manifest miscarriage of justice, leave t he

question of the fundanmental fairness of the proceedings unsettl ed,

or conpromse the integrity of the judicial process. See Finlev,

915 p.2d at 215, Accordingly, we decline to address the
constitutional issues relating to the field sobriety tests which
Seyferth raises for the first time on appeal.

AfFfirnmed.
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